

15.12. 2023
item No.98
n.b.
ct. no. 551

S.A. 172 of 1988

Ranjit Das
Vs.
Mrs. Swarnalata Hait

In pursuance to the order of this court the administrative notice was served upon the appellant. None appears before this Court after service of administrative notice.

It appears that the instant appeal is pending since year 1988. The appeal is running in the list for quite few months.

None appears on behalf of the appellant and respondent.

Considering the conduct of the parties and considering the long pendency of the instant appeal, it appears to me that the appellant is not interested to proceed further with this appeal. Accordingly, the instant appeal be dismissed for default.

Let the LCR be send down to the learned Court below.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)